

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE: CROP INPUTS ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION

Case No. 4:21-md-02993-SEP

MDL No. 2993

This Document Relates To:  
ALL CASES

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' JOINT  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION  
COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

I. LEGAL STANDARD ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

    A. Defendants’ Group Boycott. .... 5

        1. Each Group of Defendants was Motivated to Join the Conspiracy. .... 5

        2. Defendants Used Trade Organizations and Publications to Maintain Their Conspiracy. .... 7

III. PLAINTIFFS PROPERLY PLEAD A CONSPIRACY TO BOYCOTT THE ECOMMERCE PLATFORMS ..... 9

    A. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Circumstantial Evidence of a Conspiracy. .... 11

        1. Plaintiffs’ Parallel Conduct Allegations Support a Plausible Conspiracy. 12

            a. Plaintiffs’ Boycott Allegations ..... 12

            b. Defendants, Through Trade Organizations, Perpetuated the Boycott. .... 14

        2. Plaintiffs’ Plus-Factor Allegations Support a Plausible Conspiracy. .... 15

            a. Defendants Acted Against Rational Economic Self-Interest. .... 16

            b. Defendants Had Ample Opportunity To Conspire. .... 18

            c. The Relevant Market for Crop Inputs is Highly Concentrated. .... 19

            d. Defendants’ Conduct Is Under Governmental Investigation. .... 20

            e. Defendants Have a History of Committing Antitrust Violations... 22

    B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Collective Conduct are Proper and Sufficiently Pled. .. 23

IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO PURSUE THEIR ANTITRUST CLAIMS. .... 25

V. DEFENDANTS’ CONTINUING VIOLATION AND FRAUDULENT CONCEALMENT MAKE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS TIMELY. .... 28

    A. The CAC Pleads a Continuing Violation. .... 29

B.	Any Applicable Statute of Limitations is Tolled by Defendants’ Fraudulent Concealment. ....	31
1.	Defendants Concealed Their Violations from Plaintiffs.....	33
2.	Plaintiffs Did Not Discover Their Claims Until 2020. ....	34
3.	Plaintiffs Diligently Pursued Their Claims.....	35
VI.	PLAINTIFFS SUFFICIENTLY PLEAD THEIR RICO CLAIM. ....	36
A.	Plaintiffs Plead Mail/Wire Fraud Predicate Acts with Sufficient Particularity. ....	37
B.	Defendants’ Long-Running and Ongoing Actions Demonstrate a Pattern of Racketeering Activities.....	39
C.	Long-Term Relationships and Collective Efforts Constitute a RICO Enterprise. ....	41
D.	Plaintiffs Have Standing as the Direct and Foreseeable Victims of the Conspiracy. ....	44
VII.	DEFENDANTS’ STATE-SPECIFIC ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT.....	46
A.	Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege a Conspiratorial Agreement to Restrain Trade. ....	46
1.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Defendants’ Conspiracy is Sufficient to State a Claim Under the State Antitrust and Consumer Protection Laws. ....	46
2.	Plaintiffs Are Not Required to Plead the Specific Elements of Each State’s Unjust Enrichment Regime.....	46
B.	Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege Facts Demonstrating They Have Standing. ....	47
C.	Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Each of Their State Antitrust Law Claims... ..	47
1.	Plaintiffs Complied with the Applicable Filing Notice Requirements. ....	47
2.	Plaintiffs Allege Intrastate Misconduct or Substantial Intrastate Effects. ....	48
D.	Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Their State Consumer Protection Act Claims. ....	51
1.	Plaintiffs Complied with the Relevant Notice Requirements. ....	51
2.	Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege Their State Consumer Protection Claims. ....	51
E.	Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Their Unjust Enrichment Claims. ....	57
1.	Unjust Enrichment Constitutes an Independent Cause of Action.....	57

2.	Plaintiffs May Plead Both Equitable and Legal Remedies.....	58
3.	Inadequate Consideration Does Not Defeat Unjust Enrichment Claims...59	
F.	Conferral of a Direct Benefit is Not Required for the Unjust Enrichment Claims. .....	59
G.	Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims Are Timely.....	64
H.	Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing for All Claims.....	64
1.	Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Their Individual Article III Standing. ....	64
2.	Plaintiffs Allege They Suffered the Same Type of Injury as the Proposed Class Members.....	64
3.	The Court Should Defer Further Analysis Until Class Certification.....	69
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	70

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A &amp; M Supply v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 274164, 2008 WL 540883 (Mich. App. Feb. 28, 2008) .....	61
<i>Abecassis v. Wyatt</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 881 (S.D. Tex. 2012) .....	32, 35
<i>Abels v. Farmers Commodities Corp.</i> , 259 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Aguilar v. PNC Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 14-cv-985, 2014 WL 12700618 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 19, 2014).....	42
<i>Aladdin Elec. Assocs. v. Town of Old Orchard Beach</i> , 645 A.2d 1142 (Me. 1994).....	60
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 44 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	20
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Linea Latina de Accidentes, Inc.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 2d 837 (D. Minn. 2011).....	37, 42
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Plambeck</i> , 802 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	44
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	69
<i>Anderson v. Travelex Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 8:18-CV-362, 2020 WL 1323489 (D. Neb. Mar. 20, 2020) .....	65
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 663 (2009).....	31
<i>Atlas Piling Driving Co. v. DiCon Fin. Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	40
<i>Babyage.com, Inc. v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 575 (E.D. Pa. 2008) .....	15, 17
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1874) .....	31, 33

*Bandy v. Gibson*,  
 No. 16 CVS 456, 2017 WL 3207068 (N.C. Super. July 26, 2017) .....62

*Baptist Health v. Murphy*,  
 226 S.W. 3d 800 (Ark. 2006).....52

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....1, 9

*Blitz v. Monsanto Co.*,  
 317 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (W.D. Wis. 2018) .....63

*Boyle v. U.S.*,  
 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....36, 41, 42, 43

*Bray v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
 No. 4:14-CV-1336, 2016 WL 687818 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 19, 2016) .....28

*Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.*,  
 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....37, 40, 44, 45

*Brooks v. Ross*,  
 578 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2009) .....24

*Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.*  
 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....26

*Buchta v. Air Evac EMS, Inc.*,  
 No. 4:19-CV-00976 SRC, 2019 WL 4468943 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 18, 2019).....69

*Carrier Corp v. Outokumpu Oyj*,  
 673 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2012) .....32

*CGC Holding Co. v. Broad and Cassel*,  
 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014) .....44

*Champagne Metals v. Ken-Mac Metals, Inc.*,  
 458 F.3d 1073 (10th Cir. 2006) .....29

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....28

*Cleary v. Philip Morris Inc.*,  
 656 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2011) .....57

*Cole v. Hewlett Packard Co.*,  
 84 P.3d 1047 (Kan. Ct. App. 2004) .....53

*Cont'l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.*,  
370 U.S. 690 (1962).....16, 21, 22

*Cottrell v. Alcon Labs.*,  
874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017).....25

*Craftsmen Limousine, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
363 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2004) .....11

*Crest Constr. II v. Doe*,  
660 F.3d 346 (8th Cir. 2011) .....41, 42

*Custom Hair Designs by Sandy v. Cent. Payment Co., LLC (“CPAY”)*,  
984 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 2020) .....36, 44, 45

*Double D Spotting Serv., Inc. v. Supervalu, Inc.*,  
136 F.3d 554 (8th Cir. 1998) .....1

*Doyel v. McDonald’s Corp.*,  
No. 4:08-CV-1198, 2009 WL 350627 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 10, 2009) .....67

*Dunlap v. Hinkle*,  
317 S.E. 2d 508 (W. Va. 1984).....63

*E-Shops Corp. v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n*,  
678 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2012) .....37

*Edwards v. Nat’l Milk Producers Fed’n*,  
No. C 11-04766, 2012 WL 12951848 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2012).....35

*Effler v. Pyles*,  
380 S.E. 2d 149 (N.C. Ct. App. 1989) .....62

*Embree Construction Group, Inc. v. Rafcor, Inc.*,  
411 S.E.2d 916 (N.C. 1992).....62

*Emergency Physicians Integrated Care v. Salt Lake Cty.*,  
167 P.3d 1080 (Utah 2007).....62

*Emirat AG v. High Point Printing LLC*,  
248 F. Supp. 3d 911 (E.D. Wis. 2017).....63

*Energizer Brands, LLC v. Procter & Gamble Co.*,  
No. 4:16-CV-223, 2016 WL 2894708 (E.D. Mo. May 18, 2016) .....1

*ES Dev., Inc. v. RWM Enters., Inc.*,  
939 F.2d 547 (8th Cir. 1991) .....11

*Estate of Johnson v. Melvin Rose, Inc.*,  
 No. WOCV200400622, 2007 WL 1832029 (Mass. Super. May 9, 2007) .....61

*Evergreen Partnering Grp. v. Pactiv Corp.*,  
 720 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2013).....9, 18, 19

*Fallick v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998) .....66

*Fox v. Ritz-Carlton Hotel Co., L.L.C.*,  
 977 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2020) .....64

*Freeman Industries, LLC v. Eastman Chemical Co.*,  
 172 S.W.3d 512 (Tenn. 2005).....50

*Freeman v. Toyota Motor Sales, USA, Inc.*,  
 No. 4:19-cv-02550, 2020 WL 7041810 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 30, 2020) .....1

*Ghirardo v. Antonioli*,  
 924 P.2d 996 (Cal. 1996) .....57

*Grasso Enters., LLC v. Express Scripts, Inc.*,  
 No. 4:14CV1932, 2017 WL 365434 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 25, 2017).....12, 14

*Greenwald v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp.*,  
 241 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2001).....61

*H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.*,  
 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....36, 39

*Haley Paint Co. v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.*,  
 804 F. Supp. 2d 419 (D. Md. 2011).....19

*Handeen v. Lemaire*,  
 112 F.3d 1339 (8th Cir. 1997) .....43

*Haz-Mat Response, Inc. v. Certified Waste Servs. Ltd.*,  
 910 P.2d 839 (Kan. 1996).....60

*Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York, N.Y.*,  
 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....44

*Hennegan v. Pacifico Creative Serv., Inc.*  
 787 F.2d 1299 (9th Cir. 1986) .....29

*HM Compounding Servs., Inc. v. Express Scripts, Inc.*,  
 No. 4:14-CV-1858, 2015 WL 4162762 (E.D. Mo. July 9, 2015).....1, 18, 19

*Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.*,  
503 U.S. 258 (1992).....44

*In re Aftermarket Filters Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 08-C-4883, 2009 WL 3754041 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 5, 2009) .....47

*In re Animation Workers Antitrust Litig.*,  
123 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....31, 32

*In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.*,  
907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018).....66

*In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.*,  
29 F. Supp. 3d 982 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....63

*In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.*,  
50 F. Supp. 3d 836 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....49, 62

*In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.*,  
50 F. Supp. 3d 869 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....59

*In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 12-md-02311, 2014 WL 4272772 (E. D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2014) .....32, 35

*In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litigation*,  
No. 12-md-02311, 2015 WL 10376960 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 30, 2015).....34

*In re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litig.*,  
290 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2017) .....23, 47, 48, 67

*In re Bulk Popcorn Antitrust Litig.*,  
783 F. Supp. 1194 (D. Minn. 1991).....24

*In re Bulk Popcorn Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 3-89-0710, 1990 WL 123753 (D. Minn. June 19, 1990) .....32, 34

*In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.*,  
78 F. Supp. 3d 1051 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....67

*In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.*,  
602 F. Supp. 2d 538 (M.D. Pa. 2009).....20, 21, 49, 52

*In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.*,  
749 F. Supp. 2d 224 (M.D. Pa. 2010).....61

*In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litigation*,  
801 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 2015).....21

*In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 13-MD-2476, 2014 WL 4379112 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 4, 2014).....24

*In re Dealer Mgmt. Sys. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 362 F. Supp. 3d 510 (N.D. Ill. 2019) .....56

*In re Delta/AirTran Baggage Fee Antitrust Litig.*,  
 733 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (N.D. Ga. 2010) .....18

*In re Digital Music Antitrust Litig.*,  
 812 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....48

*In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig.*,  
 221 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....15, 17

*In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.*,  
 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007).....22

*In re EpiPen Direct Purchaser Litig.*,  
 No. 20-CV-0827, 2021 WL 147166 (D. Minn. Jan. 15, 2021).....37, 39, 43

*In re EpiPen Mktg., Sales Practices and Antitrust Litig.*,  
 336 F. Supp. 3d 1256 (D. Kan. 2018).....45

*In re Equifax, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
 362 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....67

*In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 8-md-1912, 2011 WL 3563989 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2011).....32, 33, 35

*In re Flash Memory Antitrust Litig.*,  
 643 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....22

*In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.*,  
 692 F. Supp. 2d 524 (E.D. Pa. 2010) .....50

*In re Generic Pharms. Pricing Antitrust Litig.*,  
 368 F. Supp. 3d 814 (E.D. Pa. 2019) .....46, 47, 58

*In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litigation*,  
 527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....52, 55

*In re Hard Disk Drive Suspension Assemblies Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 19-md-02918, 2021 WL 4306018 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2021).....59, 60

*In re Int. Rate Swaps Antitrust Litig.*,  
 261 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....2

*In re JUUL Labs Inc., Mktg., Sales Practices, and Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
497 F. Supp. 3d 552 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....43

*In re K–Dur Antitrust Litig.*,  
338 F. Supp. 2d 517 (D.N.J. 2004) .....59

*In re Keurig Green Mountain Single-Serve Coffee Antitrust Litig.*,  
383 F. Supp. 3d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....25, 26, 27

*In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litigation*,  
103 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....54, 59

*In re Liquid Aluminum Sulfate Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 16-md-2687, 2017 WL 3131977 (D.N.J. July 20, 2017) .....55

*In re Loestrin 24 FE Antitrust Litig.*,  
410 F. Supp. 3d 352 (D.R.I. 2019).....53, 57, 62, 63

*In re Mercedes-Benz Anti-Trust Litig.*,  
157 F. Supp. 2d 355 (D.N.J. 2001) .....32, 33, 34

*In re Mexican Government Bonds Antitrust Litigation*,  
412 F. Supp. 3d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....22

*In re Nat. Gas Commodity Litig.*,  
337 F. Supp. 2d 498 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....23

*In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.*,  
350 F. Supp. 2d 160 (D. Me. 2004) .....49, 50

*In re Niaspan Antitrust Litig.*,  
42 F. Supp. 3d 735 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....56, 58

*In re Opana ER Antitrust Litig.*,  
162 F. Supp. 3d 704 (N.D. Ill. 2016) .....47

*In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.*,  
723 F. Supp. 2d 987 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....22

*In re Packaged Seafood Prod. Antitrust Litig.*,  
242 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (S.D. Cal. 2017)..... *passim*

*In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.*,  
86 F. Supp. 3d 769 (N.D. Ohio 2015).....24

*In re Pool Prods. Distrib. Mkt. Antitrust Litig.*,  
988 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. La. 2013) .....17, 22

*In re Pork Antitrust Litig.*,  
 495 F. Supp. 3d 753 (D. Minn. 2020)..... *passim*

*In re Pre-Filled Propane Tank Antitrust Litig.*,  
 860 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 2017) (en banc) .....28, 29, 30, 31

*In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 851 F. Supp. 2d 867 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....58, 59, 60, 62

*In re Solodyn (Minocycline Hydrochloride) Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 14-md-02503, 2015 WL 5458570 (D. Mass. Sept. 16, 2015).....58, 60

*In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litig.*,  
 580 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....23

*In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochloride & Naloxone) Antitrust Litig.*,  
 64 F. Supp. 3d 665 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....46, 49

*In re SuperValu, Inc.*,  
 870 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2017) .....64, 68

*In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.*,  
 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010) .....17, 18

*In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.*,  
 586 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....55

*In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.*,  
 599 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....23

*In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 752 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014) .....29, 30, 31

*In re Xyrem (Sodium Oxybate) Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 20-MD-02966, 2021 WL 3612497 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2021) .....67

*In re Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. CV 2:18-MD-2836, 2019 WL 1397228 (E.D. Va. Feb. 6, 2019) .....48, 51

*Insulate SB, Inc. v. Advanced Finishing Sys., Inc.*,  
 No. 13-2664, 2014 WL 943224 (D. Minn. 2014).....69

*Iowa League of Cities v. Env’t Prot. Agency*,  
 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) .....44

*Johnson v. Ross*,  
 419 Fed. App’x 357 (4th Cir. 2011) .....63

*Kammer Asphalt Paving Co. v. East China Twp. Schools*,  
504 N.W. 2d 635 (Mich. 1993).....61

*Kansas City, Mo. v. Fed. Pac. Elec. Co.*,  
310 F.2d 271 (8th Cir. 1962) .....32, 33

*Kleen Prods., LLC v. Packaging Corp. of Am.*,  
775 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....20

*Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.*,  
521 US 179 (1997).....29

*Knapp v. Hobbs*,  
50 N.H. 476 (N.H. 1871) .....61

*Langan v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos., Inc.*,  
897 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2018).....66

*Larey v. Allstate Prop. and Cas. Co.*,  
No. 4:14-cv-04008, 2014 WL 4823872 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 26, 2014) .....34

*Lau v. Constable*,  
16 CVS 4393, 2017 WL 536361 (N.C. Super. Feb. 7, 2017).....62

*Litovich v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
No. 20-CV-3154, 2021 WL 4952034 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2021).....28, 31

*Luckey v. Alside, Inc.*,  
245 F. Supp. 3d 1080 (D. Minn. 2017).....61

*Marks v. CDW Computer Ctrs., Inc.*,  
122 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 1997) .....35

*Martinez v. Wexford Health Servs., Inc.*,  
No. 3:18-cv-50164, 2021 WL1546429 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 20, 2021).....23

*Massachusetts v. Mylan Labs.*,  
357 F. Supp. 2d 314 (D. Mass. 2005) .....61

*Mayor of Baltimore v. Actelion Pharms. Ltd.*,  
995 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 2021) .....66, 67, 70

*McAteer v. Target Corp.*,  
No. 18-cv-349, 2018 WL 3597675 (D. Minn. July 26, 2018) .....68

*Merkle v. Aetna Health, Inc.*,  
No. 04-61713-CIV, 2005 WL 6151455 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 27, 2005).....17

*Miami Prods. & Chem. Co. v. Olin Corp.*,  
Nos. 1:19-CV-00385, 1:19-CV-00975, 1:19-CV-00990, 2021 WL 2588090  
(W.D.N.Y. June 24, 2021) .....47, 48

*Moehrl v. Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors*,  
492 F. Supp.3d 768 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....1

*Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.*,  
952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....66, 70

*Moore v. Compass Group USA, Inc.*,  
No. 4:18-CV-1962, 2019 WL 4723077 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 26, 2019) .....69

*Morrison v. YTB Intern., Inc.*,  
649 F.3d 533 (7th Cir. 2011) .....66

*Morton’s Mkt., Inc. v. Gustafson’s Dairy, Inc.*,  
198 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 1999) .....28, 35, 36

*New Prime, Inc. v. Eaton Corp.*,  
No. 16-cv-3407, 2017 WL 5992466 (W.D. Mo. March 16, 2017).....33

*Nitro Distributing Inc. v. Alticor, Inc.*,  
565 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2009) .....28

*NTD I, LLC v. Alliant Asset Mgmt. Co. LLC*,  
No. 4:16CV1246, 2017 WL 605324 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 15, 2017) .....1

*Oakley v. Coast Prof’l, Inc.*,  
No. 1:21-00021, 2021 WL 5150165 (S.D.W. Va. Nov. 4, 2021).....51

*Olstad v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
700 N.W. 2d 139 (Wis. 2005).....50

*Osborn v. Visa, Inc.*,  
797 F.3d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....28

*Owens Corning v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*,  
868 So. 2d 331 (Miss. 2004).....57

*Pacamor Bearings, Inc. v. Minebea Co.*,  
892 F. Supp. 347 (D.N.H. 1995).....62

*Painters and Allied Trades Dist. Council 82 Health Care Fund v. Takeda Pharm.  
Co. Ltd.*,  
943 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2019) .....36

*Payton v. County of Kane*,  
308 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2002) .....68

*Penrose v. Buffalo Trace Distillery, Inc.*,  
4:17-CV-294, 2018 WL 705054 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 5, 2018) .....65, 69

*Platz Associates v. Finley*,  
973 A.2d 743 (Me. 2009).....60

*Precision Rx Compounding, LLC v. Express Scripts Holding Co.*,  
No. 4:16-CV-0069, 2016 WL 4446801 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 24, 2016)..... *passim*

*Regional Multiple Listing Service of Minnesota, Inc. v. American Home Realty  
Network, Inc.*,  
960 F. Supp. 2d 958 (D. Minn. 2013).....26, 27

*Riggs National Bank of Washington D.C. v. District of Columbia*,  
581 A.2d 1229 (D.C. 1990) .....52

*Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.*,  
156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998).....26

*Roth v. Life Time Fitness, Inc.*,  
No. 15-3270, 2016 WL 3911875 (D. Minn. 2016).....69

*Sandee’s Catering v. Agri Stats, Inc.*,  
No. 20 C 2295, 2020 WL 6273477 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 26, 2020) .....48, 49, 50

*Sandee’s Catering v. Agri Stats, Inc.*,  
No. 20 C 2295, 2021 WL 963812 (N.D. Ill. March 15, 2021) .....59, 60

*Sands v. Menard*,  
904 N.W.2d 789 (Wis. 2017).....63

*Secure Energy, Inc. v. Coal Synthetics*,  
No. 4:08-cv-01719, 2009 WL 10694916 (E.D. Mo. June 8, 2009) .....43

*Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co. Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 479 (1985).....36

*Sherwood v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
No. M2000-01850, 2003 WL 21780975 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 31, 2003) .....49

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011) .....25

*Simpson v. Cent. Me. Motors, Inc.*,  
669 A.2d 1324 (Me. 1996).....60

*Sitzer v. Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors*,  
420 F. Supp. 3d 903 (W.D. Mo. 2019) .....1

*Smith v. United States*,  
568 U.S. 106 (2013).....28

*Southeast Mo. Hosp. v. C.R. Bard, Inc.*,  
No. 1:07-cv-0031, 2008 WL 4104534 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 27, 2008) .....30

*Spires v. Hosp. Corp. of Am.*,  
289 Fed. App’x. 269 (10th Cir. 2008) .....60

*Staley v. Gilead Scis., Inc.*,  
446 F. Supp. 3d 578 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....47

*Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entertainment*,  
592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010).....10, 11, 19, 20

*Summerhill v. Terminix, Inc.*,  
637 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2011) .....34

*Target Corp. v. LCH Pavement Consultants, LLC*,  
No. 12-1912, 2013 WL 2470148 (D. Minn. June 7, 2013).....42

*Tera Grp., Inc. v. Citigroup, Inc.*,  
No. 17 Civ. 4302, 2019 WL 3457242 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2019) ..... *passim*

*TMT Mgmt. Grp. v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Assoc.*,  
No. 14-4692, 2016 WL 730254 (D. Minn. Jan. 4, 2016).....26

*Torres v. SGE Mgmt., LLC*,  
838 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2016) .....45

*United States v. Earles*,  
955 F.2d 1175 (8th Cir. 1992) .....39

*United States v. Bame*,  
721 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2013) .....58

*United States v. Fiorito*,  
640 F.3d 338 (8th Cir. 2011) .....37

*United States v. Garcia*,  
785 F. 2d 214 (8th Cir. 1986) .....24

*United States v. Hutchinson*,  
573 F.3d 1011 (10th Cir. 2009) .....42

*United States v. Patten*,  
226 U.S. 525 (1913).....16

*United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.*,  
310 U.S. 150 (1940).....9

*United States v. Turkette*,  
452 U.S. 576 (1981).....42

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....65

*Willis Elec. Co. v. Polygroup Macau Ltd. (BVI)*,  
437 F. Supp. 3d 693 (D. Minn. 2020).....28

*Wright v. Genesee Cty.*,  
934 N.W.2d 805 (Mich. 2019).....61

*Young v. Wells Fargo & Co.*,  
671 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (S.D. Iowa 2009) .....37, 66

*Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.*,  
401 U.S. 321 (1971).....29

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....28, 58

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....32, 37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....47, 65

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1961.....39, 41

18 U.S.C. § 1962.....39

Ark. Code Ann. § 4–88–107(a)(10).....52

Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 50–626(a), (b)(3) .....53

Minn. Stat. § 325F .....54

N.M. Rev. Stat. § 57–12 .....54, 55

Or. Rev. Stat. § 646.638(2).....51

S.D. Codified Laws § 37-24-6(1) .....56  
S.D. Codified Laws § 37-1-3.1 .....49  
W. Va. Code § 46A-6-101 .....56  
W. Va. Code § 46A-5-108 .....51  
W. Va. Code § 46A-6-106(c).....51

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2021 West Virginia Senate Bill No. 5, West Virginia Eighty-Fifth Legislature -  
Regular Session, 2021, Feb. 25, 2021.....51  
7AA Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice  
& Procedure § 1785.1 (3d ed. 2005).....67  
William B. Rubenstein et al., 1 Newberg on Class Actions § 2.7 (4th ed. 2008).....67
